
Licensing Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 15 February 2017

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887444

Licensing Committee meeting on Thursday, 23 February 2017 at 6.00pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing Committee held on 29 November 2016, 9 December 2016 
and 26 January 2017.

4.  Animal Boarding Establishments Acts 1963 (Pages 13 - 24)

Report of the Service Director Health and Wellbeing

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Tuesday 29 November 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee members present:  
 

Councillor Beavers 
Councillor Moon (Chairman) 
Councillor Pimbley 
 

  
 

Officers present:  
 

C Ferguson, Licensing Manager 
M Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor  
C Leary, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Non-members present: None.  
 
Members of the public present: Mr Ashe – Applicant and  
PS1747 H Parkinson – Lancashire Constabulary 
 
No Members of the Press were present. 
 
 

 
LIC. 29 
 

Declarations of interest 
 
None.  

  
LIC. 30 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Temporary Event Notice application – 1 Station Road, Fleetwood 
 
The Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report to enable 
consideration of an objection notice received from the Police Licensing Officer 
under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN), submitted for an event proposed to be held at 1 Station Road, 
Fleetwood, FY7 6NW.  
 
The report set out all the relevant information, including the background to the 
proposed event, along with the key issues and proposals. 
 
The Applicant, Mr Ashe spoke to the committee in support of his application for a 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN). 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Police Licensing Officer spoke to committee members, outlining the reasons 
for the Police objection to the application. 
 
Members retired to consider the application in closed session. The Licensing 
Sub-Committee then reconvened and the Chairman announced the Committee’s 
decision.  
 
RESOLVED that members decided to issue a Counter Notice under section 105 
of the Licensing Act 2003, to prevent the event from being held. 
 
The reasons for the decision were: 
 
The proposed venue did not hold a premises licence therefore conditions could 
not be attached to any Temporary Event Notice issued. 
 
As conditions could not be added, there would be no guarantee that the 
applicant’s proposals would be fulfilled and no legal mechanism to ensure this. 
 
Mr Ashe, as named applicant did not have any experience with licensed 
premises or events of this nature. 
 
The expected number of patrons for the event, combined with the length of time 
alcohol was proposed for, prevented a high level of risk. 
 
Members were concerned about the safeguarding of children at the proposed 
event and felt that suggested arrangements were inadequate. 
 
The mechanism for supplying names of all ticket holders was not available and 
given the link between the charity match, the clientele and the potential for crime 
and disorder, this was regarded to be a high risk event. 
 
 

  
 

The meeting started at 4pm and finished at 5.10pm 
 
Date of Publication: Wednesday 7 December 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/rg/lic/mi/291116 

Page 2



 

Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Friday 9 December 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee members:  
 

Councillor Bridge (Chairman) 
Councillor M Anderton 
Councillor Collinson (via conference telephone call) 
 

  
 

Officers present:  
 

C Ferguson, Licensing Manager 
M Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor  
C Leary, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Non-members present: None.  
 
Members of the public present: None 
 
No Members of the Press were present. 
 

 
LIC. 31 Appointment of Chairman 

 
Councillor Bridge was appointed as Chairman. 
 

LIC. 32 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 4 was being considered, because it referred to exempt information 
as defined in category 1 (information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and, that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

LIC. 33 
 

Summary Review Application: For a Licensed Premise 
 
Wyre Borough Council being the licensing authority, on 8 December 2016 
received an application from the Chief Officer of Police for the summary review of 
a premises licence in respect of premises known as Uber, 2B Vicarage Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde FY6 7BE. 

Page 3



 
On the 9 December 2016, within 48 hours of receipt of the Chief Officer’s 
application the members considered whether it was necessary to take interim 
steps. 
 
The Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee Members, to enable consideration of a summary review of the 
premises licence in respect of Uber, 2B Vicarage Road, Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 
7BE. Licence number PL(A)0146.  
 
The report set out all the relevant information, including the background to the 
summary review, along with the key issues and proposals. 
 
The Members considered the summary review of the licensed premises and the 
Chairman then announced the Sub-Committee’s decision.  
 
RESOLVED To suspend the premises licence (PL(A)0146) in respect of the 
premises known as Uber, 2B Vicarage Road, Poulton-le-Fylde FY6 7BE with 
immediate effect, pending the determination of a review of the premises licence. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1. The Committee was satisfied that there was evidence of serious crime and 

disorder on the premises. 
 
2. The Committee noted that the Premises Licence Holder had previously 

removed himself as the Designated Premises Supervisor of Uber and Andrew 
Johnson had become the Designated Premises Supervisor in 2015, when the 
Premises Licence Holder had been convicted of assault. This resulted in the 
magistrates suspending his personal licence for three months. The 
Committee considered that the removal or changing of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor was not an appropriate option, as it had been already 
tried and had failed to improve the crime and disorder in the premises. 

 
 

The Committee were satisfied that suspending the Licence in the interim is 
proportionate and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
 

  
 

 
 
The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 2.16pm 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday 20 December 2016 
 
 
 
arm/rg/lic/mi/091216 

Page 4



 

Licensing Committee Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday 
26 January 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Licensing Committee members present:  
 

Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor Bridge 
Councillor Ormrod 
Councillor Pimbley 
 

Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Wilson  
 

Apologies: Councillors’ M Anderton, Beavers, C Birch, Collinson, Holden, Moon and Matthew 
Vincent. 
 
Officers present:  
 

C Ferguson, Licensing Manager 
M Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor  
N Clark, Environmental Health Officer – Environmental Protection 
C Leary, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Non-members present: None.  
 
Members of the public present:  
Mr Lawrence (Applicant), Mr Gorst (Land owner) and Mr Ireland (Solicitor) for Item 4 only. 
Mr B (for Item 6 only). 
 
Three Members of the Public were present 
 
No Members of the Press were present.  
 
 

 
LIC. 40 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LIC. 41 
 

Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Wilson declared an Other Significant Interest in Licensing application 
Item 4 – Application for a new premises licence for Dolphinholme House Farm, 
Dolphinholme, as she is Ward Councillor for the Wyresdale area. She was 
satisfied that this would not prejudice her judgement and therefore she took part 
in the meeting. 
 
Confirmation of minutes 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LIC. 42 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting’s held on 27 October 2016, 2 
November 2016, 24 November 2016, 13 December 2016 and 5 January 2017 
were all proposed and seconded, and confirmed as correct records. 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting’s on Tuesday 29 November 
2016 and Friday 9 December 2016 were not confirmed, as the Councillors 
involved were not in attendance at this meeting and so those minutes will be put 
forward for approval at the Licensing Committee meeting to be held on Thursday 
23 February 2017. 
 
Application for a new premises licence for Dolphinholme House Farm, 
Dolphinholme 
 
The Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report to provide 
members of the Licensing Committee with information to assist them at a hearing 
to determine an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003, for Dolphinholme House Farm, Dolphinholme, Lancashire, LA2 9DJ. 
 
Present at the meeting were:- The applicant – Mr Lawrence, owner of the Farm – 
Mr Gorst and Mr Ireland – Solicitor. 
 
It was confirmed that everyone present had received the additional documents 
upon which the Applicant intended to rely, the day before the meeting (25 
January 2017). 
 
Mr Ireland then ad
[...]
cluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 6 was being considered, because it refers to exempt information as 
defined in category 1 (information relating to any individual) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and, that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
New applicant for a Wyre dual driver licence with spent convictions 
 
The Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report to provide 
members of the Licensing Committee with information to assist them at a hearing. 
 
Mr B was present at the meeting, but was not legally represented.  
 
Mr B spoke to the committee, explaining the circumstances of his spent 
convictions and other incidents referred to in the report with regard to his conduct. 
  
Members asked questions of Mr B and he provided an explanation of the 
incidents. 
 
The report noted that there were no other recent convictions, road traffic offences 
or complaints from the public whilst employed by his current employer to declare 
and Mr B confirmed this. 
 
Members retired to consider the application in closed session. The Licensing 
Committee then reconvened and the Chairman announced the Committee’s 
decision.  
 
RESOLVED that Mr B be granted a 3 year Wyre dual driver’s licence without any 
further conditions.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7pm 
 
Date of Publication: Friday 3 February 2017 
  
com/rg/lic/mi/260117 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Mark Broadhurst, 
Service Director 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Licensing Committee 23 February 2017 4 

 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the adoption of conditions for Commercial Day Boarding 
Establishments for dogs, licensed under the terms of the Animal 
Boarding Establishments Act 1963 and to agree licensing arrangements, 
including an appropriate fee. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To adopt conditions to be attached to licences for Commercial Day 
Boarding Establishments for dogs, issued under the terms of the Animal 
Boarding Establishment Act 1963. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

i) That members adopt the conditions attached as Appendix 1  to this 
report for Commercial Day Boarding Establishments for dogs licensed 
under the terms of the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 and 
 
ii) to agree an appropriate fee for the licence. 

 
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires any business 
providing accommodation for other people’s dogs to be inspected and 
licensed by the Council. 
Exceptions exist only if animals are held where the main activity is not the 
provision of accommodation (e.g. a dog surgery or a dog grooming 
service), or they are held for disease prevention purposes. 
 
Each local authority must set its own conditions based on the 
requirements of the Animal Boarding Establishment Act 1963 and the 
CIEH Model Standards. Wyre Council has licensed and conditioned dog 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

boarding establishments that provide care in the established overnight 
traditional commercial “kennels” for many years. However due to 
changes in lifestyle, dog owners now require a range of options to care 
for their animals. 
 
Due to an increase in the number of home dog boarding premises, where 
a small number of dogs are boarded in the licensee’s home in exchange 
for payment, these establishments are now licensed by the Council.  
 
In a further development, the licensing department has been approached 
by the owner of a commercial property who wishes to open a facility that 
would provide daytime accommodation for a number of dogs, whilst their 
owners are at work, or away from the home. Day boarding of dogs is an 
activity that has not previously been licensed by Wyre.  
 
The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 requires that no person 
shall keep a boarding establishment for animals without a licence from 
the local authority. Keeping a boarding establishment is defined as: 

“the carrying on by a person at premises (including a private dwelling) 
of a business of providing accommodation for other people’s animals”. 

In this case ‘animals’ only refers to cats and dogs. 
 
Dog boarding kennels and catteries in commercial premises have been 
licensed by this authority for many years. However, in recent years the 
practice of boarding a larger number of dogs during the day in bespoke 
premises has become more prevalent. In the case of Commercial Day 
Boarding Establishments, dogs would NOT be permitted to board 
overnight. This is because facilities and conditions are different and the 
amount of space allocated to individual dogs is less than a traditional 
kennels. 
 
The determination as to whether this activity needs to be licensed is 
centred around the consideration of whether or not they are running a 
business and boarding dogs in the true sense of the meaning. The Act 
does not specify that dogs need to be boarded ‘overnight’, just that 
‘accommodation’ is provided. 
 
Traditional dog boarding kennels look after dogs from individual 
households in their own exercise and sleeping areas for an extended 
period of time (including overnight), typically whilst the owners are on 
holiday. 
 
Commercial dog day care establishments offer day supervision of a 
specified number of dogs from different households, allowing interaction 
in a communal area. No overnight accommodation will be offered but the 
proposed conditions state that there should be separated rest areas for  
at least 50% of the total number of dogs licensed. As a ‘play’ area is 
provided the accommodation
[...]
ercial Day Boarding Establishment, model conditions have been 
adapted from existing conditions to accommodate the needs of dogs that 
will be cared for in this type of premises. 
 
The adoption of such will ensure acceptable standards of animal health 
and welfare are maintained. All such premises will be subject to an 
inspection by the Council’s animal welfare officer on application and on 
annual renewal. 
 
A benchmarking exercise has been carried out on all Lancashire 
authorities to establish the presence of similar schemes, but to-date only 
one authority has been approached to licence such premises. Similar 
schemes do however exist across the Country and their conditions have 
also researched to create the condition template that is proposed for 
adoption. 
 
It is proposed that the licence fee for Commercial Day Boarding for dogs 
is set at the same level as the fee for a commercial Animal Boarding 
Establishment Licence. That, currently being £140.00.  

Page 15



 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 

 
It is further proposed that this Authority adopt the conditions provided at 
Appendix 1 and attach them to Commercial Day Boarding for dogs 
establishment licences issued by the Council, following receipt of the fee 
and a positive premises inspection. 
 
Members may however choose not to licence Commercial Day Boarding 
premises. If this were the case then no checks would be carried out on 
the premises and irresponsible proprietors may not provide the best 
facilities for animals in their care. This could lead to cross infection of 
animals, detrimental facilities and possible harm to dogs left in their care. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no financial implications directly associated with 
the adoption of conditions and licence arrangements. All 
inspections would be met within existing resource. 

Legal 

The Animal Boarding establishments Act 1963 Section 
1(3) empowers local authorities to attach conditions that 
have regard to issues identified in that section. The 
proposed conditions satisfy this requirement. There is a 
right of appeal against any condition, subject to which a 
boarding establishment licence is proposed to be granted. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Christa Ferguson 887476 Christa.ferguson@wyre.gov.uk 10/2/2017 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1-Proposed licence conditions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/rg/lic/cr/17/2302cf1 

Page 17



1 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

Licence conditions for establishments providing: 

Commercial Day Boarding for Dogs 

Unless otherwise stated these conditions shall apply to all buildings and areas to which 
dogs have access and/or which are used in association with the commercial day boarding 
of dogs. 

1.0 General licence conditions 

1.1 The licence holder shall not make or cause or permit to be made any material change 
to the premise or licensed activity without the prior consent of the Local Authority. 

1.2 A copy of the licence and its associated conditions must be suitably displayed to the 
public in a prominent position in, on or about the premises and can be easily read. 

1.3 Insurance shall be maintained at all times to a sufficient level to cover the maximum 
number of dogs boarded.  Empl
[...]
2cf1 Appendix 1 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes 091216
	Minutes 260117

	4 Animal Boarding Establishments Acts 1963



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 23 February 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Licensing Committee members present:

Councillor M Anderton
Councillor Barrowclough 
Councillor C Birch
Councillor Bridge (Chairman)
Councillor Collinson
Councillor Moon(Vice-
Chairman)

Councillor Ormrod
Councillor Pimbley
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Smith
Councillor Wilson 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Beavers, Holden and Matthew Vincent.

Officers present: 

C Ferguson, Licensing Manager
M Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor 
David Parry, Licensing Officer

Non-members present: None. 

Members of the public present: None.

45 Declarations of Interest 

None.

46 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on 29 November 
2016, 26 January 2017 and the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 9 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct record.



47 Animal Boarding Establishments Acts 1963 

The Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report on proposed 
arrangements for the licensing of Commercial Day Boarding Establishments 
for dogs under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963.

The Licensing Manager explained the reasons why conditions now needed to 
be agreed for the licensing of such establishments, as referred to in the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to the report be adopted for 
attachment to licences for Commercial Day Boarding Establishments 
for dogs licensed under the terms of the Animal Boarding 
Establishments Act 1963.

2. That the fee for licences for Commercial Day Boarding for dogs be 
£140.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm.

Date of Publication: Tuesday 28 February 2017.


